('
(
(
I
(
)
(
(

Keyboard
1. GENERAL
Teletype Code
LK3
LK5
Bell System Code
28A
28C
1. 01 The 164077 modification kit when installed on a Model 28 keyboard
provides an electrical switch which can be used under any or all keys
in the keyboard. The switch can be wired normally open or closed. The
contacts are capable of passing 1 amp of ac or 1/2 amp of de current at 120
volts. Arc suppression should be provided when necessary.
1. 02 The keyboard switch mounts directly under the lobe of codebar lever
in the keyboard. As the key is pressed, it performs its standard
function and opens or closes the keyboard switch. As in some cases there is
no function lever or keylever in the particular slot required, it will be
necessary to include these items separately. The function lever 174246
differs from the standard function levers and will not perform the standard
functions. It is designed for easy installation into the keyboard.
1. 03 The 164077 modification kit consists of:
Quantity Part Description Quantity
1 1178 Screw 2
2 2191 Lockwasher 2
2 3599 Nut 2
2 7002 Washer, flat 1
1 7603 Spring
1 71073 Washer, flat 1
2 85976 Spacer 1
1 93117 Lockwasher 1
2 110743 Lockwasher 2
1 112627 Nut, hex 1
*Complete Revision
Printed in U. S. A.
Part Description
121473 Stud
153817 Screw
156740 Screw
174246 Lever w I stud
codebar
309507 Contact assembly
309508 Bracket
309509 Bracket, right
309510 Bar, retainer
321727 Guide
Pagel
· SPECIF1CATION 59728
1. 04 For part numbers referred to and for parts ordering information, see
Teletype Model 28 Printer Parts Bulletin 1149B.
2. INSTALLATION
2. 01 Remove the 151354 screws holding the 151353 label covers and remove
the label holders.
2. 02 Remove the six 151346 screws holding the 151325 keylever assembly
cover and remove cover.
2. 03 This paragraph is only involved when there is no keylever in the
location desired. The keylever and associated 174246 function lever
and 7603 spring must be ordered separately if required.
(1) Remove the 151346 screws holding the 151834 keytop guideplate to
the front frame.
(2) Install the 174246 and 7603 spring function lever into the corresponding
slot in the 151849 code lever guide. Use caution in installing this lever
as there is only a very small clearance to get this lever in and the part is
quite thin in that area.
(3) Should the installation of the 174246 function lever be impaired by the
151844 screw stop, it should be removed and discarded.
( 4) Reassemble the keyboard by reversing the procedure outlined in
Paragraph ( 1) above.